RESOLUTION NO. <u>14-02</u>, 2014 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

ADOPTING THE HAMILTON COUNTY NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has established rules and regulations under 44 CFR Parts 201.6, which requires that "For disasters declared after November 1, 2003, a local government must have a mitigation plan approved pursuant to this section in order to receive HMGP project grants"; and

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Emergency Management Agency has received a grant from FEMA to prepare such a mitigation plan entitled the "Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan – Hamilton County, Ohio" (HMP); and a CD copy of the revised HMP has been distributed to each jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, in addition, it is understood that: "For multi-jurisdictional plans, there must be identifiable action items specific to the jurisdiction requesting FEMA approval or credit of the plan'; and

WHEREAS, the FEMA regulation 201.6 requires: "Documentation that the plan has been formally adopted by the governing body of the jurisdiction requesting approval of the plan. For multijurisdictional plans each jurisdiction requesting approval of the plan must document that it has been formally adopted"; and

WHEREAS, the Columbia Township Board of Trustees have reviewed the "Hamilton County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan",

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, adopts the "Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan for Hamilton County"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Hamilton County Emergency Management Agency prepare and submit the Hamilton County Hazard Mitigation Plan to the Federal Emergency Management Agency in accordance with the draft rules and regulations published by FEMA; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Columbia Township Fiscal Officer be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify copies of this resolution to the Hamilton County Emergency management Agency.

Motion to accept Resolution made by: Mr./Mrs. Langenkamp

Seconded by: Mr./Mrs. Hughes

VOTE: TRUSTEE	Voting	Signature	Date
Stephen Langenkamp, Trustee			
Susan Hughes, Trustee			
David Kubicki, Trustee			
ATTEST:			

Paul C. Davis, Fiscal Officer

Adopted this 14th day of January, 2014

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, duly elected and acting Fiscal Officer of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly passed at a regular meeting of the Board of Township Trustees of said Township on the 14th day of January 2014, together with a true record of the roll call vote thereon, and that said Resolution has been duly entered upon the Journal of said Township.

This <u>14th</u> day of January, 2014.

Paul C. Davis Fiscal Officer